Institute’s ability to continue as a going concern, so as to support its operation and maximise accumulated fund.

The Institute manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions or expansion
of the Institute. There were no changes to the Institute’s approach to capital management during the year.

19. Significant Event During The Financial Year

On 11 March 2020, the World Health Organization [“WHO”] declared COVID-19 outbreak a pandemic around the world.
Subsequently, the Government of Malaysia imposed a Movement Control Order [“MCO”] on 18 March 2020 arising from the
COVID-19 pandemic.

Based on the assessment of the Institute, there is no material financial impact arising from the COVID-19 pandemic on the
financial statements of the Institute for the financial year ended 31 December 2020.

20. Comparative Figures

The presentation and classification of items in the current year’s financial statements have been consistent with that of the
previous year, except for the following items that have been reclassified to conform with the current year’s presentation:

   As previously
   reported Re-classification As restated

   RM RM RM

 Statement of Income and Expenditure

 Operating income

 Membership services   971,323 30,233 1,001,556

 Operating expenditure

 Examinations   (116,591) 5,400 (111,191)

 Publications   (166,990) (23,129) (190,119)

 Membership services   - (12,834) (12,834)

 Administrative expenditure

 Medical expenses   (1,420) 1,420 -

 Printing, postage and stationery   (86,346) 23,129 (63,217)

 Staff costs:

 - Staff welfare and insurance   (39,154) (1,420) (40,574)

 Other operating expenditure

 Bad debt written off   - (22,799) (22,799)

ADMINISTRATIVE DETAILS OF THE 29TH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Date : Saturday, 19 June 2021
Time : 9.30 a.m.
Venue   : Held Virtually at The Broadcast Venue, 12th Floor, Menara Symphony,
  No. 5 Jalan Prof. Khoo Kay Kim, Seksyen 13, 46200 Petaling Jaya, Selangor, Malaysia

Mode of Meeting

The Annual General Meeting (AGM) of CTIM will be conducted virtually via Remote Participation and Electronic Voting
(RPEV) facilities in view of the COVID-19 outbreak.

Members are NOT allowed to attend the AGM in person at the Broadcast Venue on the day of meeting as the venue is